

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

WILLIAM A. JACOBSON, on behalf of himself
and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARY T. BASSETT, in her official capacity as
Acting Commissioner of the New York Depart-
ment of Health,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:22-cv-00033-MAD-ML

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Department’s motion to dismiss should be denied. 1

II. Plaintiff has submitted sufficient evidence to support its motion..... 2

III. Plaintiff has Article III standing..... 2

IV. Plaintiff has established commonality and typicality. 3

V. Plaintiff has established the requirements of Rule 23(b)(2)..... 3

VI. At a minimum, the Court should grant Plaintiff’s motion for a preliminary injunction..... 4

CONCLUSION 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baur v. Veneman,
352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003) 3

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008) 2

Estle v. IBM Corp.,
23 F.4th 210 (2d Cir. 2022) 1

Fin. Guar. Ins. Co v. Putnam Advisory Co., LLC,
783 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2015) 1

Fish v. Kobach,
189 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (D. Kan. 2016) 4

Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
321 F.R.D. 482 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) 2

Marisol v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) 3

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass. Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993) 2, 3

Nelson v. Barnhart,
2020 WL 3000961 (D. Colo. June 4, 2020) 4

Rodriguez v. Providence Community Corrections, Inc.,
155 F. Supp. 3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. 2015) 4

Shabriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.,
659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011) 2

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 3

V.W. by & through Williams v. Conway,
236 F. Supp. 3d 554 (N.D.N.Y. 2017) 2

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 3

Other Authorities

Newberg on Class Actions § 4:30 (5th ed. Dec. 2019 update)..... 4
